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mm|ntroduction
Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips!

To fully benefit from the support that Philips offers, register your
product at www.philips.com/welcome.

-Important—

Read this important information carefully before you use the
appliance and save it for future reference.

Warning

- Avoid spillage on the connector

- Do not misuse this kettle for other than its
intended use to avoid potential injury

- Do not use the appliance if the plug, the
mains cord, the base or the kettle itself is
damaged. If the mains cord is damaged, you
must have it replaced by Philips, a service
centre authorised by Philips or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

- This appliance can be used by children
aged from 8 years and above and by
persons with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities or lack of experience
and knowledge if they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use
of the appliance in a safe way and if they
understand the hazards involved. Cleaning
and user maintenance shall not be made
by children unless they are older than 8
and supervised. Keep the appliance and its
cord out of reach of children aged less than
8 years.

- Children shall not play with the appliance.

- Keep the mains cord, the base and the
kettle away from hot surfaces.

- Do not place the appliance on an enclosed
surface (e.g. a serving tray), as this could
cause water to accumulate under the
appliance, resulting in a hazardous situation.

- Unplug the appliance and let it cool down
before you clean it. Do not immerse the
kettle or base in water or any other liquid.
Only clean the appliance with a moist cloth
and a mild cleaning agent.

- The kettle shall not be used for cooking
noodles because the oil can make the water
level Indicator crack.

Caution

- Only connect the appliance to an earthed
wall socket.

- Only use the kettle in combination with its
original base.

- The kettle is only intended for heating up
and boiling water.

- Never fill the kettle beyond the maximum
level indication. If the kettle has been
overfilled, boiling water may be ejected from
the spout and cause scalding.
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- Be careful: the outside of the kettle and the
water in it become hot during and some
time after use. Only lift the kettle by its
handle. Also beware of the hot steam that
comes out of the kettle.

- This appliance is intended to be used in
household and similar applications such
as farm houses, bed and breakfast type
environments, staff kitchen areas in shops,
in offices and in other working environments
and by clients in hotels, motels and other
residential type environments.

Boil-dry protection

This kettle is equipped with boil-dry protection: it switches off
automatically if you accidentally switch it on with no or not
enough water in it. Let the kettle cool down for 10 minutes and
then lift the kettle off its base. Then the kettle is ready for use
again.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)

This Philips appliance complies with all
standards regarding electromagnetic fields
(EMPF).

==Cleaning

- Always unplug the base before you clean it

- Never immerse the kettle or its base in
water.

==Cleaning the kettle and the base m————

Clean the outside of the kettle and the base
with a moistened soft cloth.

Caution: Do not let the moist cloth come
into contact with the cord, the plug and the
connector of the base.

—Descaling the kettle m—s——

Depending on the water hardness in your area,
scale may build up inside the kettle over time.
Scale may affect the performance of the kettle.
Descale the kettle regularly by following the
instructions in this user manual.

We recommend the following descaling

frequency:

- Once every 3 months for soft water areas
(up to 18dH).

- Once every month for hard water areas
(more than 18dH).

Use white vinegar (4% acetic acid) in step 6.
Rinse the kettle and then boil twice

(steps 11-14) to remove all vinegar.

mm Ordering accessories

To buy accessories or spare parts, visit www.shop.philips.com/
service or go to your Philips dealer. You can also contact the
Philips Consumer Care Centre in your country (see the worldwide
guarantee leaflet for contact details).

mmEnvironment
Do not throw away the appliance with the normal
household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at
an official collection point for recycling. By doing this,
you help to preserve the environment.

mmGuarantee and support

If you need information or support, please visit
www.philips.com/support or read the separate worldwide
guarantee leaflet.
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-|ntrOdUCCién—
Enhorabuena por su adquisicion y bienvenido a Philips

Para poder beneficiarse por completo de la asistencia que
ofrece Philips, registre el producto en:
www.philips.com/welcome.

-Importante—

Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente esta informacion
importante y consérvela por si necesitara consultarla en el
futuro.

Advertencia

- Evite salpicaduras en el conector.

- No utilice esta hervidora con otros fines
distintos a los previstos para evitar posibles
lesiones.

- No utilice el aparato si el enchufe, el
cable de alimentacion, la base o la propia
hervidora estan danados. Si el cable
de alimentacion esta danado, debe ser
sustituido por Philips o por un centro de
servicio autorizado por Philips, con el fin de
evitar situaciones de peligro.

- Este aparato puede ser usado por ninos
a partir de 8 anos y por personas con
su capacidad fisica, psiquica o sensorial
reducida y por quienes no tengan los
conocimientos y la experiencia necesarios,
si han sido supervisados o instruidos acerca
del uso del aparato de forma segura y
siempre que sepan los riesgos que conlleva
SuU uso. Los ninos no deben llevar a cabo la
limpieza ni el mantenimiento a menos que
tengan mas de 8 anos o sean supervisados.
Mantenga el aparato y el cable fuera del
alcance de los ninos menores de 8 anos.

- No permita que los ninos jueguen con el
aparato.

- Mantenga el cable de alimentacion, la
base y la hervidora alejados de superficies
calientes.

- No cologue el aparato sobre una superficie
cubierta, ya que el agua podria acumularse
bajo el aparato, provocando una situacion
de peligro.

- Desenchufe el aparato y deje que se enfrie
antes de limpiarlo. No sumerja la hervidora
Ni la base en agua u otros liquidos. Limpie el
aparato unicamente con un pano humedo y
un producto de limpieza suave.

- La hervidora no debe utilizarse para cocer
fideos porque los restos de grasa pueden
estropear el indicador de nivel de agua.

Precaucion

- Conecte el aparato solo a un enchufe con
toma de tierra.

- Utilice la hervidora solo con su base original.

- Esta hervidora esta disenada unicamente
para calentary hervir agua.

- No llene nunca la hervidora por encima de
la indicacion de nivel maximo. Si la llena en
exceso, el agua hirviendo podria salir por la
boquilla y producir guemaduras.

- Tenga cuidado: la parte exterior de la
hervidora y el agua que contiene pueden
calentarse considerablemente durante
el uso de la hervidora y mantener esta
temperatura incluso después de que
haya transcurrido un tiempo del uso. Coja
siempre la hervidora por el asa. Tenga
cuidado tambien con el vapor caliente que
sale de la hervidora.

- Este aparato esta disenado para utilizarlo
en entornos domesticos o similares como:
viviendas de granjas, hostales en los que
se ofrecen desayunos, zona de cocina en
tiendas, oficinas y otros entornos laborales,
y por clientes de hoteles, moteles y
entornos residenciales de otro tipo.
Proteccion contra hervido en seco

Esta hervidora cuenta con un dispositivo de proteccion contra el
hervido sin agua: se apaga automaticamente si se enciende de
forma accidental estando vacia o si no tiene suficiente agua. Deje
que la hervidora se enfrie durante 10 minutos y, a continuacion,
retirela de su base. La hervidora estara lista para usar de nuevo.

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)

Este aparato Philips cumple todos los
estandares sobre campos electromagneticos
(CEM).

=s=lLimpieza

- Desenchufe siempre la base antes de
limpiarla.

- No sumerja nunca la hervidora ni su base
en agua.

smlLimpieza de la hervidora y de la base m

Limpie la hervidora y la base por fuera con un
pano humedecido.

Precaucion: No deje que el pano humedo
entre en contacto con el cable, el enchufe y el
conector de la base.

mmEliminacion de los depositos de cal m—

En funcion de la dureza del agua de su zona,
la cal se puede acumular en el interior de

la hervidora con el tiempo. La cal puede
afectar al rendimiento de la hervidora. Elimine
los depdsitos de cal de su hervidora con
regularidad siguiendo las instrucciones que
encontrara en este manual de usuario.

Le recomendamos la siguiente frecuencia de

eliminacion de los depdsitos de cal:

- Unavez cada 3 meses para zonas de agua
blanda (hasta 18 dH).

- Unavez al mes para zonas de agua dura
(mas de 18 dH).

Utilice vinagre blanco (4 % de acido acetico)
en el paso 6. Enjuague la hervidora 'y, a
continuacion, hierva dos veces (pasos 11-14)
para eliminar todo el vinagre.

mm Solicitud de accesorios

Para comprar accesorios o piezas de repuesto, visite
www.shop.philips.com/service o acuda a su distribuidor de
Philips. También puede ponerse en contacto con el Servicio de
Atencion al Cliente de Philips en su pais (consulte el folleto de
garantia mundial para encontrar los datos de contacto).

mmMedio ambiente

- Al final de su vida util, no tire el aparato junto con
la basura normal del hogar. Llévelo a un punto de
recogida oficial para su reciclado. De esta manera,
ayudara a conservar el medio ambiente.

B

= Garantia y asistencia

Si necesita asistencia o informacion, visite
www.philips.com/support o lea el folleto de garantia mundial
independiente.

FRANCAIS

—Introduction—
Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue dans l'univers

Philips !

Pour profiter pleinement de l'assistance offerte par Philips,

enregistrez votre produit a l'adresse suivante :
www.philips.com/welcome.
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Lisez attentivement ces informations importantes avant d’utiliser
lappareil et conservez-les pour un usage ultérieur.

Avertissement

- Evitez les eclaboussures sur le connecteur

- Nutilisez pas la bouilloire de facon
incorrecte pour éviter tout risque de
blessure

- Nutilisez pas l'appareil si la fiche, le cordon
d’alimentation, le socle ou la bouilloire
elle-méme est endommage(e). Si le cordon
d’alimentation est endommage, il doit étre
remplace par Philips, par un Centre Service
Agreeé Philips ou par un technicien qualifié
afin d’eviter tout accident.

- Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants
ages de 8 ans ou plus, des personnes
dont les capacites physiques, sensorielles
ou intellectuelles sont reduites ou des
personnes manquant d’expérience et de
connaissances, a condition que ces enfants
Oou personnes soient sous surveillance ou
qu’ils aient recu des instructions quant
a lutilisation sécurisee de 'appareil et
qu’ils aient pris connaissance des dangers
encourus. Le nettoyage et 'entretien ne
doivent pas étre realises par des enfants
sauf s’ils sont ages de plus de 8 ans et sous
surveillance. Tenez 'appareil et son cordon
hors de portee des enfants de moins de
8 ans.

- Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec
lappareil.

- Tenez le cordon d’alimentation, le socle et
la bouilloire a I'écart des surfaces chaudes.

- Ne placez pas 'appareil sur une surface
avec rebords (un plateau par exemple) car
leau pourrait s’laccumuler sous l'appareil et
provoguer un accident.

- Deébranchez 'appareil et laissez-le refroidir
avant de le nettoyer. N'immergez en aucun
cas la bouilloire ou le socle dans l'eau ni
dans tout autre liquide. Nettoyez 'appareil
uniguement a l'aide d’'un chiffon humide et
d’'un detergent doux.

- La bouilloire ne doit pas étre utilisee pour la
cuisson de nouilles car 'huile peut fissurer
lindicateur du niveau d’eau.

Attention

- Branchez l'appareil uniguement sur une
prise secteur mise a la terre.

- Nutilisez la bouilloire gu’avec le socle
d’origine.

- La bouilloire est uniguement concue pour
chauffer et bouillir de 'eau.

- Ne remplissez jamais la bouilloire au-
dela de l'indication du niveau maximal.

Si la bouilloire est trop remplie, de l'eau
bouillante risque de s’échapper du bec
verseur et de provoquer des bralures.

- Attention : 'extérieur de la bouilloire et
leau gu’elle contient deviennent tres
chauds pendant et quelgue temps apres
son utilisation. Déplacez la bouilloire
uniguement a l'aide de sa poignee. Faites
egalement attention a la vapeur brdlante
s’echappant de la bouilloire.

- Cet appareil est destiné a un usage
domestique et dans des environnements
similaires tels que les fermes, les chambres
d’héte, les cuisines destinees aux employes
dans les entreprises, magasins et autres
environnements de travail, les clients dans
des hotels, motels et autres environnements
residentiels.

Protection contre le fonctionnement a sec

Cette bouilloire est équipée d’'une protection anti-marche

a vide : elle s’éteint automatiquement si vous l'allumez
accidentellement et gu’il N’y a pas ou pas assez d’eau dans

le réservoir. Laissez la bouilloire refroidir pendant 10 minutes.
Ensuite, soulevez-la de son socle. La bouilloire est de nouveau
préte a lemploi.

Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)

Cet appareil Philips est conforme a
toutes les normes relatives aux champs
electromagneétiques (CEM).

==Nettoyage

- Débranchez toujours le socle avant de le
nettoyer.

- Ne plongez jamais la bouilloire ou le socle
dans l'eau.

==Nettoyage de la bouilloire et du sOCle m—

Nettoyez l'exterieur et le socle de la bouilloire
avec un chiffon doux et humide.

Attention : ne laissez pas le chiffon humide
entrer en contact avec le cordon, la prise et le
connecteur du socle.

=mDétartrage de la bouilloire

Selon la dureté de 'eau dans votre réegion,
des depdts de calcaire peuvent se former
progressivement a l'intérieur de la bouilloire.
Le calcaire peut affecter les performances
de la bouilloire. Détartrez regulierement la
bouilloire en suivant les instructions de ce
manuel d’utilisation.

Il est conseille de detartrer votre appareil

comme suit :

- tous les 3 mois si votre eau est douce
(jusqu'a 18 TH) ;

- chague mois si votre eau est dure
(supérieure a 18 TH).

Utilisez du vinaigre blanc (4 % d’acide

acetique) a l'étape 6. Rincez la bouilloire et

faites bouillir deux fois (etapes 11 a 14) pour

enlever tout le vinaigre.

mm Commande d’accessoires m———————————————
Pour acheter des accessoires ou des pieces de rechange, visitez
le site Web www.shop.philips.com/service ou rendez-vous
chez votre revendeur Philips. Vous pouvez aussi contacter le
Service Consommateurs Philips de votre pays (voir le dépliant de
garantie internationale pour les coordonnées).
avec les ordures ménageres mais déposez-le a Ef
un endroit assigné a cet effet, ou il pourra étre
recyclé. Vous contribuerez ainsi & la protection de —
l'environnement.

mm Environnement
- Lorsgu’il ne fonctionnera plus, ne jetez pas l'appareil

= Garantie et assistance

Sivous avez besoin d’une assistance ou d’informations
supplémentaires, consultez le site Web
www.philips.com/support ou lisez le depliant separé sur la
garantie internationale.

mm Pendahuluan m———————
Selamat atas pembelian Anda dan selamat datang di Philips!

Untuk memanfaatkan sepenuhnya dukungan yang ditawarkan
Philips, daftarkan produk Anda di www.philips.com/welcome.

-Penting—

Baca informasi penting ini dengan saksama sebelum
menggunakan alat dan simpanlah untuk referensi nanti.

Peringatan

- Jaga konektor agar terhindar dari tumpahan

- Jangan menggunakan ketel ini untuk tujuan
lain guna menghindari kemungkinan cidera

- Jangan menggunakan alat ini jika steker,
kabel listrik, alas atau ketel ini sendiri dalam
keadaan rusak. Jika kabel listrik rusak, maka
harus diganti oleh Philips, pusat layanan
resmi Philips atau orang yang mempunyai
keahlian sejenis agar terhindar dari bahaya.

- Alat ini dapat digunakan oleh anak-anak
minimal berusia 8 tahun ke atas dan
orang dengan cacat fisik, indera atau
kecakapan mental yang kurang atau kurang
pengalaman dan pengetahuan jika mereka
diberi pengawasan atau petunjuk mengenai
cara penggunaan alat yang aman dan
mengerti bahayanya. Pembersihan dan
perawatan pengguna tidak boleh dilakukan
oleh anak-anak kecuali mereka berusia
lebih dari 8 tahun dan dalam pengawasan.
Jauhkan alat dan kabelnya dari jangkauan
anak-anak yang berusia kurang dari
8 tahun.

- Anak-anak dilarang memainkan alat ini.

- Jauhkan kabel listrik, alas dan ketel ini dari
permukaan yang panas.

- Jangan letakkan alat pada permukaan
yang tertutup (yakni baki saji), karena dapat
menyebabkan air mengumpul di bawah
alat, yang menyebabkan keadaan yang
membahayakan.

- Sebelum membersihkan alat, tunggu
sampai alat mendingin. Jangan merendam
ketel atau alasnya ke dalam air atau cairan
lain. Hanya bersihkan alat menggunakan
kain lembap dan cairan pembersih yang
lembut.

- Ketel tidak boleh digunakan untuk
memasak mi karena minyak yang dihasilkan
dapat menyebabkan Indikator tingkat air
retak.

Perhatian

- Alat hanya boleh dihubungkan ke
stopkontak dinding yang memiliki arde.

- Hanya gunakan ketel bersama dengan
alasnya yang asli.

- Ketel hanya ditujukan untuk memanaskan
dan merebus air.

- Jangan mengisi ketel melebihi tanda batas
maksimum. Jika ketel terlalu penuh, air
mendidih dapat keluar dari ceratnya dan
menyebabkan melepuh.

- Hati-hati: bagian luar ketel dan air di
dalamnya menjadi panas selama dan
beberapa saat setelah penggunaan. Hanya
angkat ketel pada pegangannya. Hati-hati
terhadap uap panas yang keluar dari ketel.

- Alat ini ditujukan untuk penggunaan
rumah tangga dan penggunaan serupa
seperti rumah ladang, lingkungan yang
menyediakan tempat tidur dan sarapan,
area staf dapur di toko, kantor, dan
lingkungan kerja lainnya dan oleh klien
di hotel, motel, dan lingkungan berjenis
tempat tinggal lainnya.

Perlindungan merebus saat kering

Ketel ini dilengkapi dengan perlindungan merebus saat

kering: ketel akan mati secara otomatis jika Anda tidak sengaja

menghidupkannya saat tidak ada atau tidak cukup air di

dalamnya. Biarkan ketel mendingin selama 10 menit lalu angkat
ketel dari alasnya. Lalu, ketel siap digunakan lagi.

Medan elektromagnet (EMF)

Alat Phillips ini mematuhi semua standar yang
terkait dengan medan elektromagnet (EMF).

==Membersihkan

- Selalu lepas alasnya sebelum
membersihkannya

- Jangan sekali-kali merendam ketel atau
alasnya dalam air.

==Membersihkan ketel dan alasnya se—

Bersihkan bagian luar ketel dan alasnya
dengan kain lembap yang lembut.

Perhatian: Jangan biarkan kain lembap
bersentuhan dengan kabel, steker, dan
konektor pada alasnya.

==Membersihkan kerak pada ketel m——

Bergantung pada kesadahan air di area Anda,
kerak mungkin akan terbentuk di dalam ketel
seiring waktu. Kerak dapat mempengaruhi
kinerja ketel. Bersinkan kerak di ketel secara
teratur sesuai dengan petunjuk dalam
petunjuk pengguna ini.

Kami menyarankan frekuensi pembersihan

kerak berikut:

- Setiap 3 bulan sekali untuk wilayah dengan
air yang tidak sadah (hingga 18 dH).

- Sebulan sekali untuk wilayah dengan air
yang sadah (lebih dari 18 dH).

Gunakan cuka putih (4% asam asetat) di
langkah 6. Bilas ketel dan rebus dua kali
(langkah 11-14) untuk menghilangkan semua
cuka.

mm Memesan aksesori m e ——————

Untuk membeli aksesori atau suku cadang, kunjungi
www.shop.philips.com/service atau kunjungi dealer Philips
Anda. Anda juga dapat menghubungi Pusat Layanan Konsumen
Philips di negara Anda (lihat pamflet garansi internasional untuk
rincian kontak).

mmLingkungan
- Jangan membuang alat bersama limbah rumah tangga
biasa jika alat sudah tidak bisa dipakai lagi, tetapi
serahkan ke tempat pengumpulan barang bekas yang
resmi untuk didaur ulang. Dengan melakukan hal ini, —
Anda ikut membantu menjaga kelestarian lingkungan.

mmm Garansi dan dukungan

Jika Anda membutuhkan informasi atau dukungan, harap
kunjungi www.philips.com/support atau bacalah pamflet garansi
internasional.
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BAHASA MELAYU

-Pengenalan—

Tahniah atas pembelian anda dan selamat menggunakan
Philips!

Untuk mendapatkan manfaat sepenuhnya daripada sokongan
yang ditawarkan oleh Philips, daftarkan produk anda di
www.philips.com/welcome.

—Penting—

Baca maklumat penting ini dengan teliti sebelum anda
menggunakan perkakas dan simpan ia untuk rujukan masa
depan.

Amaran

- Elakkan tumpahan pada penyambung

- Jangan salah gunakan cerek ini untuk
sebarang tujuan selain daripada yang
dimaksudkan untuk mengelakkan
kemungkinan kecederaan

- Jangan gunakan perkakas jika plag, kord
sesalur kuasa, tapak atau perkakas itu
sendiri rosak. Jika kord sesalur rosak, ia
mesti diganti oleh Philips, pusat servis
yang dibenarkan oleh Philips ataupun
pihak lain seumpamanya yang layak bagi
mengelakkan bahaya.

- Perkakas ini boleh digunakan oleh kanak-
kanak berumur 8 tahun dan ke atas dan
orang yang kurang keupayaan fizikal,
deria atau mental, atau kekurangan
pengalaman dan pengetahuan jika mereka
diberi pengawasan dan arahan berkaitan
penggunaan perkakas secara selamat dan
memahami bahaya yang mungkin berlaku.
Pembersihan dan penyelenggaraan tidak
boleh dilakukan oleh kanak-kanak kecuali
mereka berumur lebih daripada 8 tahun
dan diawasi. Jauhkan perkakas dan kordnya
jauh dari jangkauan kanak-kanak yang
berumur kurang daripada 8 tahun.

- Kanak-kanak tidak sepatutnya bermain
dengan perkakas ini.

- Jauhkan kord, tapak dan perkakas daripada
permukaan panas.

- Jangan letak perkakas di atas permukaan
yang tertutup (cth. dulang hidangan), kerana
ini boleh menyebabkan air berkumpul di
bawah perkakas, mengakibatkan situasi
yang berbahaya.

- Cabut plag perkakas dan biarkan sehingga
sejuk sebelum anda membersihkannya.
Jangan tenggelamkan cerek atau tapaknya
ke dalam air atau cecair lain. Hanya
bersinkan perkakas dengan kain lembap
dan agen pembersih yang lembut.

- Cerek tidak boleh digunakan untuk
memasak mi kerana minyak yang
terkandung di dalamnya boleh meretakkan
penunjuk paras air.

Awas

- Sambungkan perkakas hanya kepada soket
dinding yang dibumikan.

- Hanya gunakan cerek dengan tapak
asalnya.

- Cerek hanya bertujuan untuk memanaskan
dan mendidihkan air.

- Jangan sekali-kali isikan cerek sehingga
melebihi penunjuk paras maksimum.

Jika cerek terlebih diisi, air yang sedang
mendidih mungkin terpancut keluar dari
muncung dan menyebabkan kelecuran.

- Berhati-hati: bahagian luar cerek dan air
di dalamnya menjadi panas semasa dan
selepas menggunakannya. Hanya angkat
cerek dengan pegang pemegangnya. Juga
berhati-hati terhadap stim panas yang
keluar daripada cerek.

- Perkakas ini bertujuan untuk digunakan
dalam rumah dan penggunaan serupa
seperti rumah ladang, persekitaran jenis
inap sarapan, kawasan dapur kakitangan
dalam kedai, di pejabat dan di persekitaran
kerja lain dan oleh pelanggan di hotel,
motel dan jenis persekitaran perumahan
lain.

Perlindungan masak-kering
Cerek ini dilengkapi dengan perlindungan didih kering: ia
dimatikan secara automatik jika anda menghidupkannya dengan
tidak sengaja apabila tiada air atau air tidak mencukupi. Biarkan
cerek menyejuk selama 10 minit dan kemudian angkat cerek
daripada tapaknya. Cerek kini sedia untuk digunakan semula.

Medan elektromagnet (EMF)

Perkakas Philips ini mematuhi semua piawai
yang berkaitan dengan medan elektromagnet
(EMF).

==Pembersihan

- Sentiasa cabut plag perkakas sebelum anda
mula membersihkannya.

- Jangan tenggelamkan cerek atau tapaknya
di dalam air.

=smBersihkan cerek dan tapaknya m——

Bersihkan bahagian luar cerek dan tapak cerek
dengan kain lembut yang dilembapkan.

Awas: Jangan biarkan kain lembap
menyentuhi kord, plag dan penyambung
tapak.

==Menanggalkan kerak cerek m———

Bergantung pada keliatan air di kawasan anda,

kerak mungkin terbentuk dalam cerek lama-

kelamaan. Kerak boleh menjejaskan prestasi

cerek. Buang kerak daripada cerek dengan

kerap dengan mengikuti arahan dalam manual

pengguna ini.

Kami mengesyorkan kekerapan menanggalkan

kerak berikut:

- Sekali setiap 3 bulan bagi kawasan berair
lembut (sehingga 18 dH).

- Sekali sebulan bagi kawasan berair liat
(lebih daripada 18dH).

Gunakan cuka putih (4% asid asetik) dalam
langkah 6. Bilas cerek dan kemudian didih
dua kali (langkah 11-14) untuk mengeluarkan
semua cuka.

mm Memesan aksesor m ————

Untuk membeli aksesori atau barang ganti, lawati
www.shop.philips.com/service atau pergi ke penjual Philips
anda. Anda juga boleh menghubungi Pusat Layanan Pelanggan
di negara anda (lihat risalah jaminan sedunia untuk butiran
hubungan).

mmAlam sekitar

- Jangan buang perkakas ini dengan sampah rumah
biasa di akhir hayatnya, sebaliknya bawanya ke
pusat pungutan rasmi untuk dikitar semula. Dengan
melakukan ini, anda membantu memelihara alam
sekitar.

2

mm Jaminan dan sokongan

Jika anda perlukan maklumat atau sokongan, sila lawati
www.philips.com/support atau baca risalah jaminan sedunia.

PORTUGUES DO BRASIL

—Introdugéo—
Parabéns pela sua compra e seja bem-vindo a Philips!

Para usufruir de todas as vantagens da assisténcia oferecida
pela Philips, registe o seu produto em
www.philips.com/welcome.

M portante—

Leia cuidadosamente estas informacdes importantes antes
de utilizar o aparelho e guarde-o para uma eventual consulta
futura.

Aviso

- Evite derrames no conector

- Nao utilize este jarro para outros fins que
Nao OSs previstos, para evitar potenciais
ferimentos.

- Nao utilize o aparelho se a ficha, o cabo
de alimentacao, a base ou o proprio jarro
estiverem danificados. Se o fio estiver
danificado, deve ser sempre substituido
pela Philips, por um centro de assisténcia
autorizado da Philips ou por pessoal
devidamente qualificado para se evitarem
situacoes de perigo.

- Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por
criancas com idade igual ou superior a
8 anos e por pessoas com capacidades
fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou
com falta de experiéncia e conhecimento,
caso tenham sido supervisionadas ou lhes
tenham sido dadas instrucoes relativas a
utilizacao segura do aparelho e se forem
alertadas para os perigos envolvidos. A
limpeza e a manutencao do utilizador
nao podem ser efectuadas por criancas,

a nao ser que tenham idade superior a 8
anos e sejam supervisionadas. Mantenha
o aparelho e o cabo fora do alcance de
criancas com idade inferior a 8 anos.

- As criancas nao podem brincar com o
aparelho.

- Mantenha o fio de alimentacao, a base e o
jarro afastados de superficies quentes.

- Nao cologue o aparelho numa superficie
fechada (por exemplo, num tabuleiro de
servir), pois pode provocar a acumulacao
da agua por baixo do aparelho, resultando
numa situacao perigosa.

- Antes de limpar o aparelho, desligue-o da
corrente e deixe-o arrefecer. Nao mergulhe
O jarro ou a base em agua ou noutro liquido.
Limpe o aparelho apenas com um pano
humido e um detergente suave.

- Ajarra eletrica nao deve ser utilizada para
cozinhar macarrao porque o oleo pode
fazer com que o indicador do nivel de agua
quebre.

Atencao

- Ligue o aparelho apenas a uma tomada
com ligacao a terra.

- O jarro so deve ser utilizado com a sua base
original.

- Ojarro destina-se unicamente a aquecer e
ferver agua.

- Nunca encha o jarro acima da indicacao do
nivel maximo. Se o jarro estiver demasiado
cheio, a agua a ferver pode ser expelida
atraves do bico e provocar gueimaduras.

- Cuidado: o exterior do jarro electrico e
a agua no seu interior aguecem muito
durante o funcionamento e mantém-se
quentes durante algum tempo. Levante
O jarro eléectrico apenas pela pega. Tenha
também cuidado com o vapor quente
libertado pelo jarro.

- Este aparelho destina-se a ser utilizado
em ambientes domesticos e aplicacoes
semelhantes, como quintas, ambientes tipo
“alojamento e pequeno-almoco”, copas
de pessoal em lojas, escritdrios e outros
ambientes de trabalho; por clientes em
hoteis, moteis e outros tipos de ambientes
residenciais.

Proteccido contra funcionamento a seco

Este jarro esta equipado com uma proteccao contra
funcionamento a seco: desliga automaticamente o jarro se
este for ligado acidentalmente sem ter agua ou se a agua nao
for suficiente. Deixe o jarro arrefecer durante 10 minutos e, em
seguida, levante-o da sua base. O jarro esta pronto para ser
utilizado novamente.

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)

Este aparelho Philips respeita todas as normas
relacionadas com campos electromagneticos
(CEM).

mmlimpeza

- Desligue sempre a base da corrente antes
de a limpar.

- Nunca mergulhe o jarro nem a base em
agua.

==limpeza do jarro e da base m——

Limpe o exterior do jarro e a base com um
pano macio humedecido.

Cuidado: ndo permita que o pano humido
entre em contacto com o fio de alimentac¢ado,
a ficha e com o conector da base.

=smDescalcificacao do jarro

Dependendo da dureza da agua na sua area,
com o passar do tempo, pode acumular-se
calcario no interior do jarro. O calcario pode
afectar o desempenho do jarro. Remova
regularmente o calcario do jarro seguindo as
instrucoes neste manual do utilizador.

Recomendamos a seguinte frequéncia de

remocao do calcario:

- Uma vez a cada 3 meses nas zonas com
agua menos dura (atée 18 dH).

- Uma vez todos 0s meses nas zonas onde a
agua for dura (mais de 18 dH).

Utilize vinagre branco (4% de acido acético) no
pPasso 6. Enxagle o jarro e, em seguida, ferva
agua duas vezes (passos 11 a 14) para eliminar
todo o vinagre.

—Encomendar acessérios—
Para comprar acessorios ou pecas sobresselentes, visite

www.shop.philips.com/service ou dirija-se ao seu revendedor
Philips. Também pode contactar o Centro do Apoio ao Cliente da
Philips no seu pais (consulte os detalhes de contacto no folheto
da garantia mundial).

os residuos habituais; deposite-o num ponto de E

reciclagem oficial. Ao fazé-lo, ajuda a preservar o

ambiente. —

mmGarantia e assisténcia

Se precisar de informacdes ou assisténcia, visite
www.philips.com/support ou leia o folheto da garantia mundial
em separado.
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Chdc ming ban da mua hang va chao mumg ban dén véi Philips!

E)é, duoc hudng loi ich ddy da tor hd tro do Philips cung cap, hiy ding ky san

pham tai www.philips.com/welcome.
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Hay doc k¥ théng tin quan trong nay trudc khi ban st dung thiét bi va hay cat

gitr né dé tién tham khao sau nay.
Canh bao

- Trénh lam d6 tran lén dau ndi

- Khdng lam dung binh dun nay ngoai muc dich st
dung chi dinh dé trdnh gdy ra nguy co chan thuong

- Khéng st dung thiét bi néu phich cdm dién, day dién
ngudn, chan dé hay ngay chinh binh dun nudc bi hu
hong. Néu day dién ngudn bj hu hdng, ban nén thay
day dién tai trung tam bao hanh cda Philips, trung
tdm bao hanh do Philips ty quyén hodc nhiing noi
6 kha nang va trinh d6 tuong duong dé tranh gay
nguy hiém.

- Tréemtu8 tu0| trd 1én va nhiing ngudi b suy giam
nang luc v& thé chit, gidc quan hoic tAm than, hoidc
thiéu kién thic va kinh nghiém cé thé st dung thiét
bi nay néu ho duoc gidm sét hodc huong dan str
dung thiét bj theo cdch an toan va néu ho hiéu duoc
cac mbi nguy hiém lién quan. Khong dé tré em thuc
hién vé sinh hodc bao duorng danh cho ngudi dung
trir khi ching trén 8 tudi va duoc gidm sit. Dé thlet
bi va day dién ngoai tam vé&i cla tré em dudi 8 tudi.

- Khong dé tré em choi dua véi thiét bi,

-~ Khong dé day dién, chan dé va binh dun nudc trén
b& mat ndng.

- Khoéng dat thiét bi len mot bé mat kin (vi du nhu
khay dung d& an), vi nhu vay cé thé 1am cho nudc
tich tu dudi thiét b, dan dén tinh hudng nguy hiém.

~ Rt phich cdm clia thiét bj ra va d& cho thiét bj ngudi
xudng trude khi lam sach. Khéng nhing binh dun hay
chan dé vao trong nudc hay vao bat clr chat long
nao khéc. Chi lam sach thiét bi bang mét miéng vai
am va chat tay r&a tac dung nhe.

- Khéng dugc st dung binh dun dé nau mi vi ddu cé
thé 1am ndt Bo chi bdo muc nudc.

Chuy

- Chi nO| thiét bj vao & cdm dién cé day tiép dat.

- Chi str dung binh dun véi chan dé di theo binh.

- Binh dun chi dung dé 1am ndng va dun séi nudc.

- Khéng cho nudc vao binh dun vuot qua muc téi da.
Neu cho qud nhiéu nudc vao binh dun, nudc séi ¢
thé bj tran ra ngoal tr VoI rét nudc va gay bdng.

- Can than:vé ngoal cla binh dun va nudc trong binh
dun tréd nén ndng trong khi str dung va mot thoi gian
sau dé. Chi nhic binh dun |én bang tay cdm. Dong
thdi than trong véi hoi nudc néng thodt ra khdi binh
dun.

- Thiét bi nay duoc thiét k& dé sir dung trong gia dinh
va nhiing noi tuong ty nhu: nha & trang trai, khdch
san & qua dém, khu vuc bép cho nhan vién trong clra
hang, van phong va cdc mdi trudng lam viéc khdc va
bdi khdch hang trong khdch san, nha nghi va cdc moi
truong cu trd khac.

Bao vé choéng séi kho

Binh dun nay duoc trang bi chiic ndng bao vé chdng séi khé: binh dun tu

dbng tat khi ban vo tinh bat binh dun ma khéng cd nudc hodc khéng ¢6 da

nudéc bén trong binh. D& binh dun ngudi xudng trong 10 phit r&i nhac binh
dun ra khdi chan dé. Sau dé binh dun di s3n sang dé st dung trd lai.
bién tir truong (EMF)

Thiét bi Philips nay tuan thd tit ca cac tiéu chun lién

quan dén dién tur truong (EMF).

mlAm SACH —

- Luén rit phich cdm dién ctia chan dé ra trudc khi
lam vé sinh

- Khdng nhidng binh dun hay chan dé cta binh dun vao
trong nudc.

mmlam sach binh dun va chin dé e ——————

Lam sach vo ngoa| cla binh dun va chan dé bang mot
miéng vai &m mém.

Cdnh bdo: Khéng dé vdi dm tiép xuic véi ddy dan, phich
cam va ddu ndi cia chan deé.
-Té)’ Cé-n binh duN E——— — — ————

Tuy vao d6 cing cla nudc & khu vuc clia ban, cdn cd

thé tich ty bén trong binh dun theo thdi glan Can co

thé anh huorng dén hiéu suat cdia binh dun. Tay can

thudng Xuyén bang cdch lam theo cdc hudng dan trong

hudng dan s& dung nay.

Chuing t6i khuy@n cdo tan suit tdy sach cin bam nhu

sau:

- 3 thdng mét 1an mdi dbi véi nhitng ving ¢é nudéc
mé:m (t6i da 18dH).

- Moi thdng mét lan dbi véi nhiing ving cd nudc cing
(cao hon 18dH).

Dung glam trang (4% axit axetic) & budc 6. Ridra binh

dun roi dun s6i hai 1an (budc 11-14) dé khir sach giam.

mmmD3dt mua cac phu kién
D& mua phy kién hoic phu ting thay thé, hay truy cap
www.shop.philips.com/service hodc dn cra hang bén Ié Philips clia ban. Ban
cling ¢4 thé lién hé véi Trung tam Cham séc Khach hang clia Philips tai quéc
gia clia ban (hiy xem t& roi bio hanh toan cdu dé biét chi tiét lien he).

mmMoi truong

- Khong vt thiét b cung chung véi rdc thai gia dinh thong thudng Ef
khi nglmg st dung né ma hay dem thiét bi dén didm thu gom
chinh thirc @& tdi ché. Lam nhu vay, s& gidip bao vé méi trudng,
mmm B30 hanh va hé tro
N&u ban can hd tro hay d& biét théng tin, vui long truy cap
www.philips.com/support hodc doc t& bdo hanh toan cau riéng Ié.
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